(ii) Total Estimated Value: 
Major Defense Equipment* $27 million. 
Other $2 million. 
Total $29 million. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Two hundred eighteen (218) M1A1 Abrams 

Tank Hulls with 120mm cannons. 
Two hundred eighteen (218) AGT–1500 (M1 

Tank Series) Engines. 
Non-MDE: Also includes transportation 

and other logistics support. 
(iv) Military Department: Army (UXA). 
(v) Prior Related Cases, if any: KU–B–JAT, 

KU–B–UKO, KU–B–UKN, KU–B–ULB, KU–B– 
ULX, KU–B–UMK. 

(vi) Sales Commission, Fee, etc., Paid, Of-

[...]

See Attached Annex. 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
October 16, 2017. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Kuwait—M1A1 Abrams Tanks 

The Government of Kuwait has requested a 
possible sale of two hundred eighteen (218) 
M1A1 Abrams tank hulls with 120mm can-
nons and two hundred eighteen (218) AGT– 
1500 (M1 Tank Series) engines in support of 
its M1A2 tank recapitalization. Also included 
are transportation and other logistics sup-
port. The estimated cost is $29 million. 

This proposed sale will contribute to the 
foreign policy and national security of the

[...]

Other $1.486 billion. 
Total $2.404 billion. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: The Government of 
Greece has requested the possible sale of 
items and services to support the upgrade of 
up to one hundred twenty-three (123) F–16 
aircraft to Block V configuration. 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
One hundred twenty-five (125) APG–83 Ac-

tive Electronically Scanned Array (AESA) 
Radars (includes 2 spares). 

One hundred twenty-three (123) Modular 
Mission Computers (MMCs). 

One hundred twenty-three (123) LINK–16 
Multifunctional Information Distribution 
System Joint Tactical Radio System (MIDS– 
JTRS) with TACAN and EHSI. 

One hundred twenty-three (123) LN260 Em-
bedded Global Navigation Systems (EGI)-In-
ertial Navigation System (INS). 

One hundred twenty-three (123) Joint Hel-
met Mounted Cueing Systems (JHMCS). 

One hundred twenty-three (123) Improved 
Programmable Display Generators (iPDGs). 

Non-MDE: Included in the possible sale are 
up to one hundred twenty-three (123) APX– 
126 Advanced Identification Friend or Foe 
(AIFF) Combined Interrogator Transponder 
(CIT); one (1) Joint Mission Planning System 
(JMPS); one (1) F–16V Simulator; upgrade to 
two (2) existing simulators; one (1) Avionics 
Level Test Station;

[...]

possible purchase of an upgrade of its exist-
ing F–16 fleet to an F–16 Block V configura-
tion which includes up to one hundred twen-
ty-five (125) APG–83 Active Electronically 
Scanned Array (AESA) Radars (includes two 
(2) spares); one hundred twenty-three (123) 
Modular Mission Computers (MMCs); one 
hundred twenty-three (123) LINK–16 Multi-
functional Information Distribution System 
Joint Tactical Radio System (MIDS–JTRS) 
with TACAN and EHSI; one hundred twenty- 
three (123) LN260 Embedded Global Naviga-
tion Systems (EGI)-Inertial Navigation Sys-
tem (INS); one hundred twenty-three (123) 

Improved Programmable Display Generators 
(iPDGs). Also included in the proposed sale 
are up to one hundred twenty-three (123) 
APX–126 Advanced Identification Friend or 
Foe (AIFF) Combined Interrogator Trans-
ponder (CIT); one (1) Joint Mission Planning 
System (JMPS); one (1) F–16V Simulator; up-
grade to two (2) existing simulators; one (1) 
Avionics Level Test Station;